

No. 21-1601

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

ARELI ESCOBAR,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF TEXAS

*Respondent.*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Texas Court of Criminal Appeals

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Benjamin B. Wolff  
Director, Office of Capital  
and Forensic Writs  
1700 Congress, Suite 460  
Austin, TX 78701  
(512) 463-8502

Kevin K. Russell  
Daniel Woofter  
*Counsel of Record*  
Kathleen Foley  
Erica Oleszczuk Evans  
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.  
7475 Wisconsin Ave.  
Suite 850  
Bethesda, MD 20814  
(202) 362-0636  
*dhwoofter@goldsteinrussell.com*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER..... 1

I. The False And Misleading DNA Evidence  
And Testimony Was Critical To Securing  
Mr. Escobar’s Conviction ..... 3

II. Federal Habeas Review Under The AEDPA  
Is Not An Adequate Avenue For Relief ..... 7

CONCLUSION ..... 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Andrus v. Texas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1875 (2020) .....	9
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005) .....	10
<i>Dunn v. Reeves</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2405 (2021) .....	8
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976) .....	7
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011) .....	8
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995) .....	7
<i>Lucio v. Lumpkin</i> , 987 F.3d 451 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	8
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016) .....	9
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017) .....	10
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 666 (2019) .....	2, 10
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010) .....	10
<i>Shoop v. Cassano</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2051 (2022) .....	7
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976) .....	1, 3

*Wearry v. Cain*,  
577 U.S. 385 (2016) ..... 9, 10

*Young v. United States*,  
315 U.S. 257 (1942) ..... 2, 6

*Zant v. Stephens*,  
462 U.S. 862 (1983) ..... 2, 7

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) ..... 7, 9

28 U.S.C. § 2254..... 2, 7, 11

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)..... 8, 9

**Other Authorities**

David R. Dow & Jeffrey R. Newberry, *Reversal  
Rates in Capital Cases in Texas, 2000–2020*,  
68 UCLA L. Rev. Discourse 2 (2020) ..... 8
